
1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2000/10.

2/ In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the 
Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40, paragraph 5), a table containing
the breakdown of the corrected amounts to be paid to each individual
claimant will not be made public, but will be provided to each respective
Government and international organization separately. 

GE.00-60872

UNITED
NATIONS S

 

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)
17 March 2000

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS

COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning the correction of awards for category “A” and

“C” claims pursuant to article 41 of the Provisional Rules for

Claims Procedure taken by the Governing Council of the United

Nations Compensation Commission at its 94th meeting, held on

15 March 2000 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional

Rules For Claims Procedure (S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report 1/ by

the Executive Secretary concerning the correction of awards for claims in

categories “A” and “C”,

1. Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the

amounts of the approved awards for Governments and international

organizations. 2/  The aggregate corrected amounts per country and

instalment, are as follows:

Table 1. First instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

France 989,500.00 986,500.00

India 25,043,000.00 25,040,500.00



S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)

Page 2

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Sri Lanka 25,114,500.00 25,093,000.00

Table 2. Second instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Sri Lanka 77,298,500.00 77,198,500.00

Table 3. Third instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Kuwait 104,620,000.00 104,615,000.00

Sri Lanka 52,421,000.00 52,357,000.00

Table 4. Fourth instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Australia 85,500.00 93,500.00

Egypt 207,343,500.00 207,341,000.00

France 138,000.00 128,000.00

India 146,328,000.00 146,300,000.00

Philippines 30,465,000.00 30,260,500.00

Sri Lanka 71,728,000.00 69,796,500.00

Sudan 10,223,500.00 10,221,000.00

UNHCR Germany 0.00 2,500.00

UNRWA Gaza 687,000.00 691,000.00

Table 5. Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Bosnia and Herzegovina 3,528,000.00 3,476,000.00

Canada 409,000.00 414,000.00

India 147,801,500.00 147,616,500.00

Philippines 31,112,000.00 31,108,000.00



 S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)

Page 3

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Sri Lanka 72,105,000.00 71,533,000.00

Thailand 10,592,000.00 10,552,000.00

Yugoslavia, Federal 3,790,500.00 3,794,500.00
Republic of

UNWRA Gaza 736,000.00 731,000.00

Table 6. Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Bangladesh 65,943,500.00 65,852,500.00

Bosnia and Herzegovina 2,060,000.00 1,780,000.00

Egypt 18,651,000.00 18,636,000.00

France 23,000.00 20,500.00

India 17,418,500.00 17,327,500.00

Iran 5,565,000.00 5,482,500.00

Jordan 17,527,500.00 17,522,500.00

Morocco 2,561,500.00 2,554,000.00

Pakistan 46,279,000.00 46,258,000.00

Philippines 60,810,000.00 60,714,500.00

Sri Lanka 36,643,000.00 36,403,000.00

Sudan 509,500.00 512,000.00

Turkey 1,552,500.00 1,550,000.00

Viet Nam 3,492,000.00 3,496,000.00

Table 7. First instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international Country total reported in Country total (sum of
organization S/AC.26/Dec.25 (1994), as individual claim totals)

modified by subsequent
corrections, 

where applicable

Australia 1,919,706.00 1,919,705.00

Denmark 1,595,504.00 1,595,505.00

Kuwait 11,403,258.00 11,403,243.00

Nepal 31,963.00 31,962.00



S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)

Page 4

Country or international Country total reported in Country total (sum of
organization S/AC.26/Dec.25 (1994), as individual claim totals)

modified by subsequent
corrections, 

where applicable

Pakistan 17,768,886.00 17,768,858.00

Poland 852,211.00 852,210.00

United Kingdom 5,310,759.00 5,310,760.00

United States 10,522,623.00 10,522,630.00

Yugoslavia, Federal 616,860.00 616,861.00
Republic of

Table 8. Second instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Bangladesh 12,161,510.90 12,168,258.30

India 70,365,172.62 70,389,572.27

Jordan 38,667,291.51 38,902,796.72

Lebanon 26,532,492.94 26,548,582.90

Sudan 5,217,538.58 5,222,521.28

UNDP Kuwait 5,605,638.03 5,625,880.25

Table 9. Fourth instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

India 45,880,225.91 45,946,993.90

Italy 397,973.21 402,005.21

Jordan 24,207,836.54 24,307,865.58

Pakistan 12,007,471.90 12,019,824.84

United Kingdom 13,229,907.33 13,239,489.34

Table 10. Fifth instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

India 67,698,665.21 67,715,447.22

Jordan 94,089,135.96 94,381,201.82



 S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)

Page 5

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Lebanon 2,408,758.24 2,450,280.73

New Zealand 64,413.86 46,992.01

Pakistan 7,859,267.78 7,863,835.25

Philippines 7,871,819.05 7,890,192.76

Sudan 15,959,540.47 15,976,107.94

Syrian Arab Republic 100,327,919.47 100,340,376.21

Table 11. Sixth instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Bangladesh 21,453,766.13 21,459,510.08

Canada 9,327,549.62 9,386,296.50

India 104,814,938.57 104,850,234.19

Iran 12,651,680.06 12,658,608.86

Israel 177,586.52 177,586.92

Italy 979,859.67 1,002,281.82

Jordan 180,418,308.14 180,891,651.27

Lebanon 11,852,210.70 11,898,155.19

Pakistan 37,330,539.19 37,397,445.24

Philippines 10,691,744.59 10,698,665.00

Poland 1,933,492.85 1,958,759.29

Sudan 21,744,728.88 21,732,162.24

Syrian Arab Republic 95,547,753.26 95,570,695.27

Tunisia 3,337,545.82 3,347,597.72

United Kingdom 22,200,180.09 22,200,749.80

UNDP Kuwait 10,258,187.89 10,384,382.32

UNHCR Germany - 17,549.34

UNRWA Gaza 2,623,050.49 2,574,693.22



S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)

Page 6

Table 12. Seventh instalment category “C” claims corrections

Country or international Previous total Corrected total
organization recommended award (US$) recommended award (US$)

Australia 1,724,954.90 1,732,428.95

Bangladesh 37,706,783.84 37,746,419.68

Belgium 231,802.31 245,818.82

Canada 11,943,883.83 11,973,474.82

China 125,249.57 125,249.57

Egypt 231,251,021.36 231,246,647.69

Finland 298,228.83 332,647.98

India 186,796,893.79 186,928,200.34

Iran 27,084,712.23 27,095,092.06

Jordan 281,071,994.02 281,494,326.55

Kuwait 787,212,263.25 787,939,426.70

Pakistan 72,551,534.16 74,552,547.72

Philippines 10,343,737.26 10,349,808.76

Poland 716,179.29 731,511.47

Sri Lanka 5,287,797.86 5,284,164.64

Sudan 14,812,062.58 14,831,979.54

Syrian Arab Republic 56,939,952.32 56,984,958.71

Tunisia 8,414,977.79 8,424,710.75

United Kingdom 28,867,341.93 28,876,154.87

Yemen 79,177,795.01 79,199,517.09

UNDP Jerusalem 4,334,780.44 4,339,624.73

UNRWA Gaza 6,796,892.02 6,767,301.03

2. Decides also that, based on the above corrections, the revised total

recommended awards by instalment are as follows:

Table 13. Revised total recommended awards for category “A” claims

Instalment (US$) a/ recommended award (US$)

Previous total
recommended award Corrected total

First 189,633,000.00 189,606,000.00

Second 641,352,500.00 641,252,500.00



 S/AC.26/Dec.95 (2000)

Page 7

Instalment (US$) a/ recommended award (US$)

Previous total
recommended award Corrected total

Third 531,571,000.00 531,502,000.00

Fourth 734,839,000.00 732,674,500.00

Fifth 785,391,000.00 784,542,000.00

Sixth 317,188,000.00 316,261,000.00

_________________________

a/ The previous total recommended award amounts in this column
include the initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its
decisions 22, 28, 29, 31, 33, 38 and 67 (S/AC.26/Dec.22 (1994),
S/AC.26/Dec.28 (1995), S/AC.26/Dec.29 (1995), S/AC.26/Dec.31 (1995),
S/AC.26/Dec.33 (1995), S/AC.26/Dec.38 (1996) and S/AC.26/Dec.67 (1999)) and
subsequent corrections approved by the Governing Council in its decisions
42, 44, 51, 54, 57, 71, 79 and 85 (S/AC.26/Dec.42 (1997), S/AC.26/Dec.44
(1997), S/AC.26/Dec.51 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.54 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.57
(1998), S/AC.26/Dec.71 (1999), (S/AC.26/Dec.79 (1999) and (S/AC.26/Dec.85
(1999)).

Table 14. Revised total recommended awards for category “C” claims

Instalment award (US$) a/ recommended award (US$)
Previous total recommended Corrected total

First b/ 51,086,479.00 51,086,478.00

Second 431,155,375.79 431,463,342.93

Fourth 654,256,442.61 654,449,206.59

Fifth 734,670,391.22 735,072,726.97

Sixth 763,011,685.12 763,875,585.72

Seventh 1,928,144,235.51 1,931,655,410.19

_________________________

a/ The previous total recommended award amounts in this column
include the initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its
decisions 25, 36, 37, 39, 41, 52, 70 and 85 (S/AC.26/Dec.25 (1994),
S/AC.26/Dec.36 (1996), S/AC.26/Dec.37 (1996), S/AC.26/Dec.39 (1996),
S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997), S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.70 (1999) and
subsequent corrections approved by the Governing Council in its decisions
39, 41, 52 and 85 (S/AC.26/Dec.39 (1996), S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997),
S/AC.26/Dec.52 (1998) and S/AC.26/Dec.85 (1999).

b/ The previous total recommended award shown above and in table
11 of decision 85 for the first instalment had been calculated taking into
consideration different rounding conventions as explained in paragraph 23
of document S/AC.26/2000/R.8.  If these were not taken into consideration,
the difference between the previous and the corrected total recommended
award in this table would be US$36 which would correspond to the difference
resulting from the variations listed in table 7.

-----


